2. Core earnings is a non-GAAP financial measure and excludes premium amortization adjustment (“PAA”); see Appendix.

11

3

–

$2

$4

$6

$8

$10

$12

$14

N
L

Y

A
G

N
C

N
R

Z

S
T

W
D

T
W

O

B
X

M
T

C
IM

M
F

A

A
R

I

IV
R

N
L

Y
 R

es
i

R
W

T

P
M

T

A
C

R
E

G

A
R

R

C
M

O

A
B

R

N
Y

M
T

M
IT

T

S
L

D

A
N

H

W
M

C

A
C

R
E

O
R

C

D
X

R
S

O

A
JX

C
H

M
I

E
A

R
N

O
R

M

O
A

K
S

L
O

A
N

S
A

C
H

R
A

S
F

M
a

rk
e

t
C

a
p

 (
$

b
n

)

Annaly Agency Hybrid Commercial

Industry Leading Size and Scale

12

Annaly is an industry leader in size with scale across each of its businesses

Source: Bloomberg. Market Data as of May 11, 2018.
Note: Annaly bar reflects pro forma market capitalization following the acquisition of MTGE.
Note: Numbers in circles represent sector rank and compare Annaly dedicated capital in each of its four investment groups as of March 31, 2018 (adjusted for P/B as of May 11, 2018) to the market capitalization of the companies in each respective
comparative sector as of May 11, 2018. Comparative sectors used for Agency, ACREG and Residential Credit ranking are their respective sector within the Bloomberg Mortgage REIT Index (“BBREMTG”) as of May 11, 2018. Comparative sector used
for Annaly Middle Market Lending Group (“AMML”) ranking is the S&P BDC Index. Rankings for Agency and Residential Credit are pro forma for pending acquisition of CYS by TWO (announced on April 26, 2018).
1. Reflects Annaly’s announced acquisition of MTGE and Two Harbor’s announced acquisition of CYS.

3

#1

#4
#6

~25% increase in market cap with ~20%
fewer companies

mREITs

Today 4/8/2016

# of Cos(1) 32 40

Mkt Cap $59,767 $47,613

Annaly’s Performance and Market Differentiation

Total Return Since:

Past Three Diversification

2017 Years Strategy

(1/1/17) (6/30/15) (12/31/13)

18.7% 53.5% 67.2%

S&P 500 25.1% 40.3% 61.4%

mREITs 18.2% 37.3% 55.6%

Equity REITs 0.9% 19.8% 46.6%

Utilities 1.1% 26.4% 39.3%

Select Financials 4.2% 19.3% 29.6%

Consumer Staples (1.0%) 12.1% 29.0%

MLPs (8.3%) (17.8%) (23.4%)

Annaly vs. Other Yield Sectors – Total Return

Source: Bloomberg. Market data as of May 11, 2018. S&P 500 represents the S&P 500 Index. Equity REITs represent the RMZ Index. Utilities represent the Russell 3000 Utilities Index. Select Financials
represents an average of companies in the S5FINL Index with dividend yields greater than 50 basis points higher than the S&P 500 dividend yield as of May 11, 2018. Consumer Staples represent the S5CONS
Index. MLPs represent the Alerian MLP Index.

On a short-term and long-term basis, Annaly has continued to outperform the mREIT industry as well as the